

No. 11-394

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLARKSBURG NURSING HOME & REHABILITATION
CENTER, LLC, d/b/a Clarksburg Continuous Care
Center; SHEILA JONES; and
JENNIFER MCWHORTER,

Petitioners,

v.

SHARON A. MARCHIO, Executrix of
the Estate of Pauline Virginia Willett,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK A. ROBINSON
*Flaherty, Sensabaugh
& Bonasso, PLLC*
200 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-0200

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
BRIAN J. WONG
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable With The FAA, The Precedents Of This Court, And Decisions Of Numerous Lower Courts.	2
B. The Issue Presented Is Of Exceptional Importance.....	5
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	6
CONCLUSION	12
APPENDIX A: Plaintiff's Response To Defendants' Motion To Dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint and To Compel Arbitration, and Response to Defendants' Motion To Temporarily Stay Discovery.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Excerpts of Deposition of Sharon Marchio Taken on February 5, 2009	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adler v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4580739 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2009)..	9, 10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Brammer v. Taylor</i> , 338 S.E.2d 207 (W.Va. 1985)	12
<i>Brooks v. City of Weirton</i> , 503 S.E.2d 814 (W.Va. 1998)	11
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Clerk v. Cash Cent. of Utah, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3739549 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011)...	9, 10
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	1, 3, 4, 8
<i>Garrison v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 253 (2005)	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4
<i>Graves v. BP Am., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Kane v. Rohrbacher</i> , 83 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	1, 8
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4
<i>Moffett v. Life Care Cts. of Am.</i> , 187 P.3d 1140 (Colo. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	2
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 4, 6
9 U.S.C. § 5	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257	8
